

No. 17-155

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
CO-CHAIR NACDL  
AMICUS COMMITTEE  
1660 L STREET, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

DANIEL L. KAPLAN  
DONNA F. COLTHARP  
SARAH S. GANNETT  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS  
850 W. Adams St., Ste. 201  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

NATHANIEL P. GARRETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 626-3939  
ngarrett@jonesday.com

KENTON J. SKARIN  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The <i>Freeman</i> Concurrence Leads to Un- predictable Results Because Parties Rely on the Sentencing Guidelines But Do Not Draft Plea Agreements with Retroactive Resentencing in Mind .....	5
A.    The Sentencing Guidelines are key to all pleas because prosecu- tors must make them central to their decisions .....	5
B.    Defendants use their limited plea leverage to address pressing, cur- rent issues .....	8
1.    Defendants almost univer- sally plead guilty .....	8
2.    Defendants who plead pri- oritize current issues over uncertain future eventual- ities like retroactive Sen- tencing Guidelines .....	11
C.    Rule 11(c)(1)(C) plea agreements differ by jurisdiction .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. Variations in plea agreements lead to different resentencing outcomes for similarly-situated defendants.....	18
II. The <i>Freeman</i> Concurrence Leads to Inequitable Results Because Eligibility for Resentencing Does Not Necessarily Reflect the Parties' Actual Intent.....	20
III. The <i>Freeman</i> Concurrence Leads to Inconsistent Results for Defendants with Similar Plea Agreements Because There is Confusion About the Level of Specificity Required .....	24
IV. <i>Freeman</i> Should Be Modified to Provide a Clear, Administrable Rule .....	27
A. Justices have recognized the importance of clear, administrable rules rather than creating 4-1-4 split decisions.....	27
B. The proper rule is for all Rule 11(c)(1)(C) defendants to be resented when a guidelines range implicated by their plea is amended retroactively .....	30
C. Congress or the United States Sentencing Commission can always revise this rule if desired.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4, 28, 29
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	29
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	9
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	30
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Op. Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	30
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	13
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	6
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	28
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948).....	29
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	30
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	31
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , No. 6:11-CR-00040-GFVT-HAI-1, 2017 WL 3701444 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 28, 2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 16-CR-33 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2017) .....	17
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , No. 13-CR-248 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Biddy</i> , No. 17-CR-40011 (D. Mass. May 16, 2017) ...	16, 19
<i>United States v. Blackshell</i> , No. 17-CR-6133 (W.D. N.Y. Nov. 3, 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 6:15-CR-6157 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Burns</i> , No. 17-CR-60 (C.D. Cal. Feb 2, 2017).....	14, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Castenada</i> , No. 2:13-CR-74, 2017 WL 5178785 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2017) .....	21
<i>United States v. Clements</i> , No. 14-CR-21 (W.D. Va. May 21, 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , No. 16-MJ-29 (W.D. Ky. July 19, 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cuff</i> , No. 15-CR-110 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 28, 2015) ...	16, 19
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 687 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> , 15-CR-34 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 27, 2016).....	15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Espola</i> , No. 17-CR-40023 (D. Mass. May 17, 2017) ...	18, 19
<i>United States v. Fackrell</i> , No. 12-CR-33 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2012) .....	17
<i>United States v. Feiten</i> , No. 15-CR-20631 (E.D. Mich. May 25, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 13-CR-462 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2013).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. George</i> , 664 F. App'x 465 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. Gooding</i> , 25 U.S. 460 (1827) .....	29
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Mass. 2012).....	25, 26



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , No. 15-CR-58 (E.D. Tex. July 8, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , No. 15-CR-155 (D. Kan. Mar. 9, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	22
<i>United States v. Hopson</i> , No. 12-CR-444 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 853 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>United States v. Marple</i> , No. 14-CR-35 (W.D. Va. Feb. 11, 2015) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 649 F. App'x 114 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. McNeese</i> , 819 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , No. 17-CR-40012 (D. Mass. April 26, 2017) .....	16
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , No. 16-CR-315 (D. Neb. Nov. 8, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Portorreal</i> , No. 16-CR-210 (E.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Rafal</i> , No. 17-CR-10004 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 665 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , No. 16-CR-12 (E.D. Wash. May 24, 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Slatt</i> , No. 16-CR-51 (E.D. Wash. Nov. 9, 2016).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 658 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 696 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 2:13-CR-34, 2017 WL 5178755 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2017) .....	22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. ELH-11-0258, 2016 WL 3676144 (D. Md. July 7, 2016).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Wrightsell</i> , No. 16-CR-3036 (D. Neb. June 1, 2017) .....	15
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3582(b).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 994(o) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Prosecutor's Role in Plea Bargaining</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 50 (1968).....	10
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Institutional Design and the Policing of Prosecutors: Lessons from Administrative Law</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 869 (2009).....	9, 10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Plea Bargaining Outside the Shadow of Trial</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2464 (2004).....	11
Richard Birke, <i>Reconciling Loss Aversion and Guilty Pleas</i> , 1999 Utah L. Rev. 205 (1999).....	11
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 11(c)(1)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
Margareth Etienne, <i>Remorse, Responsibility, and Regulating Advocacy: Making Defendants Pay for the Sins of Their Lawyers</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2103 (2003).....	10
Adam Liptak, <i>Supreme Court Justices Admit Inconsistency, and Embrace It</i> , The New York Times (Dec. 23, 2014).....	30
Memorandum from Eric H. Holder, Jr., to All Fed. Prosecutors (May 19, 2010).....	7
Memorandum from James B. Comey to All Fed. Prosecutors, Department Policies and Procedures Concerning Sentencing (Jan. 28, 2005).....	6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Memorandum from Jeff Sessions to All Fed. Prosecutors (May 10, 2017) .....	7
Michael M O’Hear, <i>Plea Bargaining and Procedural Justice</i> , 42 Ga. L. Rev. 407 (2008).....	9
William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining and Criminal Law’s Disappearing Shadow</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2548 (2004).....	9, 10
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual: Principles of Federal Prosecution (2017).....	6, 7, 8
U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Justice Statistics 2014 – Statistical Tables (2017) .....	8
U.S. Sent. Comm’n, Rules of Prac. & Proc. Rule 4.1A.....	12, 13, 32
Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Criminal Defense Lawyer as Effective Negotiator: A Systemic Approach</i> , 2 Clinical L. Rev. 73 (1995) .....	10, 11
